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1. Overall Description:
RAN2 would like to thank SA2 of sending their LS on UE data collection and data transfer (S2-2508119/R2-2506752). RAN2 discussed the questions of SA2 and concluded the following answers:
Question 1.1
Some solutions in SA2 TR propose to page UEs in IDLE mode to provide them with data reporting configuration or to trigger data collection procedure. 
SA2 would like to ask RAN2 whether paging UEs in IDLE mode, either to configure them for data collection reporting or to trigger the data collection procedure, is required or is up to SA2 to decide. 
RAN2 Answer to Question 1.1	Comment by Nokia (GWO4): This answer was agreed during the offline. Only comment if you a fundamental issue.
RAN2 concluded that there is no need to support paging of UEs in IDLE or INACTIVE mode to provide them with data reporting configuration or to trigger data collection procedure. 

Question 1.2
Many solutions assume that UE data collection will be needed for some specific geographical area. Note this does not necessarily imply that gNB will receive an area in any message from CN.
· Does RAN2 confirm this assumption? 
· Can RAN2 confirm that data collection continuation is required upon UE connected mode mobility, as long as the UE stays within the initial geographical area?  

RAN2 Answer to Question 1.2	Comment by Nokia (GWO4): This answer was agreed during the offline. Only comment if you a fundamental issue.
In Rel-19 RAN2 did not study whether data collection on some specific geographical area is needed and thus RAN2 did not conclude that continuation of measurements for data collection continuation is required upon UE connected mode mobility as long as the UE stays within the initial geographical area. 	Comment by Samsung (MT): Purely editorial suggestion, reads better.	Comment by QC - Rajeev Kumar: Question for clarification: what does this imply? Can initial geographical area contain one or more gNBs/cells? Do we support measurement continuity to multiple cells/gNBs in the initial geographical area?

If the answer is NO, then we should remove  this part. Otherwise, we can keep it.	Comment by Nokia (GWO5): This copied form the question, SA2 question was about this scenario. 
However, RAN2 agreed that the data transfer of the collected data over the user plane should be continued during connected mode mobility. 

Question 1.3
Does RAN2 identify any impact, e.g. on information that RAN is expected to receive from CN from data collection configuration perspective?
RAN2 Answer to Question 1.3
RAN2 would like to ask SA2 to consider the answers provided to Question 2.1 and 3.2 as an answer to this question. 

Question 2.1
The different end-to-end solutions in the SA2 TR consider different entities capable of triggering UE data collection procedure: some solutions assume that the UE side model training server (OTT server) triggers the overall data collection procedure (including data collection configuration and data transfer) via the core network, while other solutions consider that the UE triggers data collection procedure. 
SA2 would like to ask RAN2 whether the trigger for UE data collection is possible and required from UE side model training server (OTT server), from the UE, or from both. 
In addition, SA2 would like to clarify whether there are any dependencies between a data collection request sent from the UE-side server and a data collection configuration procedure (measurement configuration) between a UE and NG-RAN.
RAN2 Answer to Question 2.1
In Rel-19 RAN2 agreed that for UE-side data collection for UE-side model training, the RAN can provide a list of candidate data configuration options, and the UE can indicate the preferred data configuration options from this list. The UE can also indicate its preference to start or stop the data collection, after being enabled by the gNB to do send start/stop indications. However, the RAN can also provide UE with data collection configuration or release the data collection configuration at any point in time, with or without UE request.	Comment by Nokia (GWO4): This part of the answer was agreed during the offline. Only comment if you a fundamental issue.	Comment by Ericsson: After reading this part again, we think it is essential to emphasize here that the UE start/stop requests can only happen if the gNB configures the UE to do this. 
This is to avoid a potential wrong interpretation that a UE can send such indications on its own.	Comment by Nokia (GWO5): OK to add this, but I have made some rewording
RAN2 did not discuss how the RAN creates the list of candidate data configuration options, and how it decides when to configure a UE to start or stop the data collection. RAN2 assumes that the UE-side OTT server via the CN or the OAM may provide some information that is used by the RAN to create the list of candidate data configuration options and when to start or stop the data collection for a UE.
RAN2's view is that there may be some dependencies between a data collection request sent from the UE-side server and a data collection configuration procedure (measurement configuration) between a UE and RAN if the RAN receives some information from the UE-side server via the CN or OAM. RAN2 have not agreed how this information is provided to the RAN and the details on the dependencies.	Comment by Huawei - Jun: Just an editorial comment:

We are fine with using the wording “UE-side server” here because it has been mentioend in the question 2.1. In the above paragraph the wording “OTT server” could be replaced by “UE-side server” for alignment.	Comment by QC - Rajeev Kumar: Agree with Huawei	Comment by Nokia (GWO5): Changed	Comment by Samsung (MT): Was this essential?	Comment by Huawei - Jun: We disagree with this change. During offline discussion, the whole wording “from the UE-side server via the CN or OAM” is accepted by almost all companies, so no need for this modification.	Comment by vivo(Boubacar): We also disagree the removal of “via the CN or OAM”. This is part of SA2 question “…triggers the overall data collection procedure (including data collection configuration and data transfer) via the core network”


Question 3.1
In order to decide how to select UEs for UE data collection, SA2 would like to know if the UE data collection will be triggered by the UE model training server on individual UEs or if it will be triggered on a set of UEs, for example on UEs for a specific chipset. Note this does not necessarily imply that gNB will receive e.g. request for data collection of a specific chipset.
RAN2 Answer to Question 3.1
The measurement configuration for UE-side data collection is provided happens per UE, but RAN2 have not discussed how the UEs for data collection are selected including whether or not triggering of UE data collection is done on a set of UEs.

Question 3.2
SA2 would like to ask RAN2 for any other information that could be relevant for selection of UEs.
RAN2 Answer to Question 3.2
The discussion in RAN2 concluded that in some use-cases additional information such as UE radio capabilities, and user consent may be relevant for selection of UEs, but RAN2 have not discussed view where whether, how, and in what specific use-cases this information should be considered.	Comment by Huawei - Jun: The wording “The discussion in RAN2 concluded” is correct as it is the consensus after offline discussion, however, we suggest to align the wording with other places, e.g. RAN2 concluded. Otherwise, if we have “RAN2 concluded” and “The discussion in RAN2 concluded” in the same section, it may cause more confusions. To us, anyway the text here is about RAN2 conclusion.	Comment by Nokia (GWO5): Accepted	Comment by Huawei - Jun: Suggest to align the wording, e.g. RAN2 have not discussed.	Comment by Nokia (GWO5): Accepted	Comment by Samsung (MT): ‘Where’ appears too vague; hopefully our proposal captures the intention of our discussion.	Comment by Huawei - Jun: We disagree with this change. During offline session, the unclear part is that which of NW entities consider to use it, and this change is extending the meaning.	Comment by Samsung (MT): Then could you please propose a change to clarify the meaning? It does not have to be the change we proposed. But the ‘where’ is unclear.	Comment by vivo(Boubacar): We prefer to remove Samsung proposed revision. It goes beyond what we agree.

2. Actions:
To SA2 group.
ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully ask SA2 to take the above answers into account.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meetings:
RAN2#132	from 2025-11-17	to 2025-11-21		Dallas, USA
RAN2#133	from 2026-02-09	to 2026-02-13		Stor-Göteborg , SE

